FIRST PRINT

SYDNEY OPERA HOUSE TRUST (AMENDMENT) BILL 1985

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This Explanatory Note relates to this Bill as introduced into Parliament)

This Bill is cognate with the Bennelong Point (Parking Station) Bill 1985.

The object of this Bill is to amend the Sydney Opera House Trust Act 1961 to delete provision for the vesting in the Sydney Opera House Trust of the parking station that was proposed under the Sydney Opera House Act 1960 but not constructed.

306711 459— (50c)



SYDNEY OPERA HOUSE TRUST (AMENDMENT) BILL 1985

No. , 1985

A BILL FOR

An Act to amend the Sydney Opera House Trust Act 1961 as a consequence of the enactment of the Bennelong Point (Parking Station) Act 1985.

306711 459— (50c)

Sydney Opera House Trust (Amendment) 1985

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

5 Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the "Sydney Opera House Trust (Amendment) Act 1985".

Amendment of Act No. 9, 1961

2. The Sydney Opera House Trust Act 1961 is amended in the manner 10 set forth in Schedule 1.

SCHEDULE 1

(Sec. 2)

AMENDMENTS TO THE SYDNEY OPERA HOUSE TRUST ACT 1961

(1) Sections 4 (5), (6), 5 (5), 28(5)—

15

Omit "or (4)" wherever occurring.

(2) Section 5(4)—

Omit the subsection.

(3) Section 26A—

20

Omit "(that part in respect of which a notification is published in the Gazette pursuant to subsection (1) of section 2c of the Sydney Opera House Act, 1960, excepted)".

BY AUTHORITY D. WEST, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES-1985







SYDNEY OPERA HOUSE TRUST (AMENDMENT) ACT 1985 No. 191





ANNO TRICESIMO QUARTO

ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. 191, 1985

An Act to amend the Sydney Opera House Trust Act 1961 as a consequence of the enactment of the Bennelong Point (Parking Station) Act 1985. [Assented to, 10th December, 1985.]

51126-11176 (50c)

Sydney Opera House Trust (Amendment) 1985

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the "Sydney Opera House Trust (Amendment) Act 1985".

Amendment of Act No. 9, 1961

2. The Sydney Opera House Trust Act 1961 is amended in the manner set forth in Schedule 1.

SCHEDULE 1

AMENDMENTS TO THE SYDNEY OPERA HOUSE TRUST ACT 1961

(Sec. 2)

(1) Sections 4 (5), (6), 5 (5), 28 (5)—

Omit "or (4)" wherever occurring.

(2) Section 5 (4)—

Omit the subsection.

Sydney Opera House Trust (Amendment) 1985

SCHEDULE 1—continued

AMENDMENTS TO THE SYDNEY OPERA HOUSE TRUST ACT 1961—continued

(3) Section 26A-

Omit "(that part in respect of which a notification is published in the Gazette pursuant to subsection (1) of section 2c of the Sydney Opera House Act, 1960, excepted)".

> BY AUTHORITY D. WEST, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1985

